

No. 74930-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

STEPHANIE F. FERGUSON (f/n/a VANDAL),

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH H. VANDAL,

Appellant.

FILED  
Nov 14, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE HELEN HALPERT

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MOSCHETTO &  
KOPLIN INC., P.S.

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Marijean Moschetto  
WSBA No. 8366

By: Valerie Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

1800 112th Avenue N.E.,  
Suite 300E  
Bellevue WA 98004-2954  
(425) 641-6000

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

    A. The parties were married for 14 years and have a son who is diagnosed with autism spectrum disorder. The wife stayed home to care for the son and the husband’s children from a previous marriage..... 2

    B. The parties own an accounting firm, which the husband started before the parties married. The trial court found the business was a community asset. .... 4

    C. The parties separated after a domestic violence incident that resulted in the husband being jailed and the wife requiring surgery. .... 8

    D. After a 6-day trial, the trial court entered a parenting plan, awarded child support, granted the wife maintenance, characterized the parties’ property, and divided the community property equally..... 11

        1. The trial court allowed the mother and son to relocate, and awarded child support based on the standard calculation..... 11

        2. The trial court ordered the husband, whose monthly income is \$26,500, to pay monthly maintenance of \$9,000 to the wife for 6 years. ....12

        3. The trial court characterized most of the parties’ property as community, and divided it equally. ....15

a.	The trial court awarded most of the community bank accounts to the husband, valued on the date of separation, in part because the husband made substantial withdrawals and purchases shortly after separation. ....	16
b.	In dividing the property, the trial court considered violations of the temporary financial restraining order that resulted in less assets available for distribution. ....	19
III.	ARGUMENT .....	22
A.	The trial court properly concluded that the business and its associated goodwill was entirely community property. ....	22
1.	The husband’s goodwill was community property, as it was developed during the marriage. ....	24
2.	The business itself was community property because its assets were commingled with community labor and funds and could not be segregated. ....	29
B.	The trial court did not “double count” by awarding the husband the value of the business accounts as of separation and the business as of December 31, 2014. ....	33
C.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in dividing the community property equally, awarding maintenance to the wife, and ordering child support. ....	37
D.	This Court should award the wife attorney fees for having to respond to this appeal. ....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Koher v. Morgan</i> , 93 Wn. App. 398, 968 P.2d 920 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1035 (1999).....	31
<i>Leslie v. Verhey</i> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999) .....	43
<i>Lindemann v. Lindemann</i> , 92 Wn. App. 64, 960 P.2d 966 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1016 (1999).....	29-30, 32-33
<i>Lynott v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994) .....	23
<i>Marriage of Brooks</i> , 51 Wn. App. 882, 756 P.2d 161, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1021 (1988) .....	25-26
<i>Marriage of Hall</i> , 103 Wn.2d 236, 692 P.2d 175 (1984).....	24
<i>Marriage of Larson and Calhoun</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	42
<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994) .....	37
<i>Marriage of McKean</i> , 110 Wn. App. 191, 38 P.3d 1053 (2002).....	42
<i>Marriage of Sedlock</i> , 69 Wn. App. 484, 849 P.2d 1243, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1014 (1993) .....	25-27

<i>Marriage of Shui &amp; Rose</i> , 132 Wn. App. 568, 125 P.3d 180 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1017 (2006) .....	32
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003) .....	37, 42
<i>Marriage of Wright</i> , 179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1016 (2014) .....	42
<i>Marriage of Ziegler</i> , 69 Wn. App. 602, 849 P.2d 695 (1993) .....	25
<i>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 379, 573 P.2d 2 (1977) .....	23
<i>Pollock v. Pollock</i> , 7 Wn. App. 394, 499 P.2d 231 (1972) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 26.09.140 .....	43
RCW 26.09.080 .....	37
RCW 26.09.090 .....	37
RCW 26.09.191 .....	11
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
RAP 18.1 .....	43
